#### SIXTH PARLIAMENT OF GUYANA

## **FIRST SESSION (1992-1995)**

## NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

## RESOLUTION NO. 68

WHEREAS as a member state of the International Labour Organisation, Guyana is obligated to examine Conventions and Recommendations adopted by the International Labour Conference in accordance with Article 19 of the Constitution of the International Labour Organisation;

AND WHEREAS Article 19 states that all Conventions and Recommendations adopted by the International Labour Conference must be submitted to the Competent Authority of member states whether ratification of such Conventions is contemplated or not;

AND WHEREAS the submission of Conventions and Recommendations adopted at sessions of that Conference should always be accompanied or followed by a statement or proposal setting out the Government's view as to the action to be taken on the instruments;

AND WHEREAS Guyana adheres to the Constitution of the International Labour Organisation of which it is a member since 1966;

AND WHEREAS the Government of Guyana proposes to use the provisions of the Conventions and Recommendations adopted from time to time by the International Labour Conference as aims of policy and to ratify those Conventions which are in keeping with the social philosophy of the Guyanese society:

#### RESOLVED,

That this National Assembly approve the conclusions set out in the State Paper on the following Conventions and Recommendations adopted at the 79th and 80th sessions of the International Labour Conference held in June, 1992 and June, 1993, respectively:-

- (i) Protection of Workers' Claims (Employer's Insolvency) Convention, 1992, No. 173
- (ii) Protection of Workers' Claims (Employer's Insolvency) Recommendation, 1992, No. 180.
- (iii) Prevention of Major Industrial Accidents Convention, 1993, No. 174.
- (iv) Prevention of Major Industrial Accidents Recommendation, 1993, No. 181,

#### AND FURTHER RESOLVED,

That the decision of this National Assembly be conveyed to the Director General of the International Labour Organisation.

# Passed by the National Assembly on 24th August, 1995

F.A. NARAIN Clerk of the National Assembly